

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

STATE OF NEW YORK, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*,

Defendants,

DR. REGINA FROST and CHRISTIAN
MEDICAL AND DENTAL
ASSOCIATIONS,

Defendants-Intervenors.

Civil Action Nos.

1:19-cv-4676 (PAE) (lead)

1:19-cv-5433 (PAE) (consolidated)

1:19-cv-5435 (PAE) (consolidated)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' CROSS-MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT, IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT, AND REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION
FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES III

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 3

 A. Plaintiffs and Their Patients..... 3

 B. Statutory Background, Relevant Rulemaking History, and Promulgation of the Final Rule 5

ARGUMENT 5

 I. The Rule Exceeds HHS’s Statutory Authority in Violation of the APA..... 7

 A. Congress Did Not Delegate Authority to HHS to Issue Interpretations of Church, Coats-Snowe, and Weldon with the Force of Law 8

 B. Congress Did Not Delegate to HHS the Sweeping New Enforcement Authority It Claims the Rule Provides..... 12

 II. The Rule Is Contrary to Law in Violation of the APA..... 16

 A. The Rule Impermissibly Expands the Narrow Underlying Statutes 16

 1. “Discriminate” or “Discrimination” 17

 2. “Assist in the performance” 21

 3. “Referral” or “Refer for” 24

 4. “Health care entity” 25

 B. The Rule Conflicts with EMTALA 28

 C. The Rule Conflicts with Title X..... 35

 D. The Rule Conflicts with Section 1554 of the Affordable Care Act 36

 E. The Rule Violates the Establishment Clause 41

 1. The Rule Impermissibly Advances Religious Beliefs in Violation of the Establishment Clause. 41

 2. Plaintiffs’ Establishment Clause Claim Is Ripe..... 45

- III. The Rule Is Arbitrary and Capricious 48
- IV. HHS’s Definition of “Discrimination” in the Final Rule Is Not a Logical Outgrowth of the Proposed Rule 48
- V. In the Alternative, Plaintiffs Are Entitled to a Preliminary Injunction..... 53
 - A. Irreparable Harm Will Ensur if the Rule Is Allowed to Take Effect..... 53
 - B. The Balance of the Equities and Public Interest Favor an Injunction..... 56
- VI. Scope of Relief..... 58
- CONCLUSION..... 59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	54
<i>AFL-CIO v. Donovan</i> , 757 F.2d 330 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	49
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	6
<i>Ass’n of Civilian Technicians v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.</i> , 370 F.3d 1214 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>Ass’n of Proprietary Colls. v. Duncan</i> , 107 F. Supp. 3d 332 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	6
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New Eng.</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2005).....	59
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Kiryas Joel Vill. Sch. Dist. v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994).....	43
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	6, 7
<i>California v. United States</i> , No. C05-00328, 2008 WL 744840 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 18, 2008).....	30
<i>Catskill Mountains Chapter of Trout Unlimited, Inc. v. Env’tl. Prot. Agency</i> , 846 F.3d 492 (2d Cir. 2017).....	17
<i>Chauffeur’s Training Sch., Inc. v. Spellings</i> , 478 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 2007).....	17
<i>Chen v. Bd. of Immigration Appeals</i> , 164 F. Supp. 3d 612 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	17
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	16, 17
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979).....	8
<i>Cisneros v. Alpine Ridge Grp.</i> , 508 U.S. 10 (1993).....	39

Citizens Against Casino Gambling v. Hogen,
No. 07–CV–0451 S, 2008 WL 2746566 (W.D.N.Y. July 8, 2008)..... 5

Citizens to Pres. Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe,
401 U.S. 402 (1971)..... 40

Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n,
558 U.S. 310 (2010)..... 59

Conyers v. Rossides,
558 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 39

Corp. of the Presiding Bishop of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. Amos,
483 U.S. 327 (1987)..... 42, 43

Crandon v. United States,
494 U.S. 152 (1990)..... 10

CSX Transp., Inc. v. Ala. Dep’t of Revenue,
562 U.S. 277 (2011)..... 19

CSX Transp., Inc. v. Surface Transp. Bd.,
584 F.3d 1076 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 48

Cuoco v. Moritsugu,
222 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 7

Cutter v. Wilkinson,
544 U.S. 709 (2005)..... 43

Del. Riverkeeper Network v. Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm’n,
857 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 11

Dep’t of Commerce v. New York,
139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)..... 40

Disabled in Action of Metro. N.Y. v. Hammons,
202 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 23

DLS Precision Fab LLC v. U.S. Immigration & Customs Enf’t,
867 F.3d 1079 (9th Cir. 2017) 12

Doe v. Trump,
284 F. Supp. 3d 1172 (W.D. Wash. 2018)..... 57

EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.,
499 U.S. 244 (1991)..... 11

Estate of Thornton v. Caldor, Inc.,
472 U.S. 703 (1985)..... passim

Fertilizer Inst. v. U.S. EPA,
935 F.2d 1303 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... 49

Food & Drug Admin. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
529 U.S. 120 (2000)..... 10

Glara Fashion, Inc. v. Holder,
No. 11-cv-889, 2012 WL 352309 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 3, 2012) 6

Gonzales v. Oregon,
546 U.S. 243 (2006)..... 7, 9, 10

Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Comm’n of Fla.,
480 U.S. 136 (1987)..... 43

Idaho Conservation League v. Wheeler,
930 F.3d 494 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 48

In re Mylan N.V. Sec. Litig.,
379 F. Supp. 3d 198 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)..... 7

J.S.R., by and through J.S.G. v. Sessions,
330 F. Supp. 3d 731 (D. Conn. 2018)..... 56

Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.,
544 U.S. 167 (2005)..... 20

Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.,
570 U.S. 595 (2013)..... 42

League of Women Voters of U.S. v. Newby,
838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 57

LG Elecs., Inc. v. Wi-LAN USA, Inc.,
No. 13 Civ. 2237, 2014 WL 3610796 (S.D.N.Y. July 21, 2014) 7

Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n,
497 U.S. 871 (1990)..... 45

Lyons v. Litton Loan Servicing LP,
158 F. Supp. 3d 211 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)..... 6

Makarova v. United States,
201 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2000) 6

Marchi v. Bd. of Coop. Educ. Servs. of Albany,
173 F.3d 469 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 48

N. Am. Soccer League, LLC v. U.S. Soccer Fed’n, Inc.,
883 F.3d 32 (2d Cir. 2018)..... 58

N. Haven Bd. of Educ. v. Bell,
456 U.S. 512 (1982)..... 23

N.Y. Civil Liberties Union v. Grandeau,
528 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 47, 48

N.Y. State Nat’l Org. for Women v. Terry,
886 F.2d 1339 (2d Cir. 1989)..... 55

N.Y. Urban League, Inc. v. New York,
71 F.3d 1031 (2d Cir. 1995)..... 51

N.Y.C. Envtl. Justice All. v. Giuliani,
214 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 51

Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Abraham,
355 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 7

Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.,
894 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2018)..... 7

Nat. Res. Def. Council v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy,
362 F. Supp. 3d 126 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)..... 41

Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior,
No. 18-CV-4596, 2019 WL 3456886 (S.D.N.Y. July 31, 2019)..... 48

Nat’l Black Media Coal. v. FCC,
791 F.2d 1016 (2d Cir. 1986)..... 49, 51

Nat’l Family Planning & Reprod. Health Ass’n, Inc. v. Gonzales,
468 F.3d 826 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 18

Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. Kempthorne,
512 F.3d 702 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 19

Nat’l Org. for Marriage, Inc. v. Walsh,
714 F.3d 682 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 48

Nat’l Park Hosp. Ass’n v. Dep’t of Interior,
538 U.S. 803 (2003)..... 45, 47, 48

New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce,
351 F. Supp. 3d 502 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)..... 56, 57

NLRB v. SW Gen., Inc.,
137 S. Ct. 929 (2017)..... 39

Noroozi v. Napolitano,
905 F. Supp. 2d 535 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 5

Otten v. Balt. & O.R. Co.,
205 F.2d 58 (2d Cir. 1953)..... 41

Pac. Radiation Oncology, LLC v. Queen’s Med. Ctr.,
555 F. App’x 730 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 55

Perry v. Sindermann,
408 U.S. 593 (1972)..... 42

Pharm. Res. & Mfrs. of Am. v. HHS,
43 F. Supp. 3d 28 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 7

Register.com, Inc. v. Verio, Inc.,
356 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 54

Reno v. Flores,
507 U.S. 292 (1993)..... 30

Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Institutional Rights, Inc.,
547 U.S. 47 (2006)..... 42

Sharkey v. Quarantillo,
541 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 47

Sharp Healthcare v. Leavitt,
No. 08-CV-0170 W(POR), 2008 WL 962628 (S.D. Cal. Apr. 8, 2008) 55

Shell Oil Co. v. EPA,
950 F.2d 741 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... 52

Shelton v. Univ. of Med. & Dentistry of N.J.,
223 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 2000)..... 31, 32

Sherbert v. Verner,
374 U.S. 398 (1963)..... 44

Sherley v. Sebelius,
689 F.3d 776 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 11

<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976).....	55
<i>Small Refiner Lead Phase–Down Task Force v. U.S. EPA</i> , 705 F.2d 506 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	49, 52
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987).....	15
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	46
<i>Taylor v. St. Vincent’s Hosp.</i> , 523 F.2d 75 (9th Cir. 1975)	23
<i>Toilet Goods Ass’n, Inc. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 158 (1967).....	48
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Navy v. FLRA</i> , 655 F.3d 1339 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	11
<i>U.S. ex rel. O’Keefe v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 132 F.3d 1252 (8th Cir. 1998)	8
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	11, 17
<i>United Steelworkers of Am., AFL-CIO-CLC v. Marshall</i> , 647 F.2d 1189 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	49
<i>Univ. of Tex. v. Camenisch</i> , 451 U.S. 390 (1981).....	58
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	10
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	55
<i>Wash. State Dep’t of Soc. & Health Servs. v. Guardianship Estate of Keffeler</i> , 537 U.S. 371 (2003).....	28
<i>Watkins v. Mercy Med. Ctr.</i> , 364 F. Supp. 799 (D. Idaho 1973)	23
<i>Wojchowski v. Daines</i> , 498 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2007).....	28

Woods v. START Treatment & Recovery Ctrs., Inc.,
864 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2017)..... 9

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 3

5 U.S.C. § 706(2) 7, 16, 48, 58

13 U.S.C. § 141 40

20 U.S.C. § 1682..... 15

29 U.S.C. § 794..... 15

42 U.S.C. § 238n..... 12, 26

42 U.S.C. § 238n(a) 25, 38

42 U.S.C. § 238n(c)(2)..... 25

42 U.S.C. § 300a-7..... 12, 21, 38

42 U.S.C. § 6104..... 15

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(a) 30

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(d)(2)(A)..... 30

42 U.S.C. § 1396a..... 15

42 U.S.C. § 18113..... 8, 38

42 U.S.C. § 18114..... 36, 38

42 U.S.C. § 18116(a) 15

42 U.S.C. § 18116(c) 7

42 U.S.C. § 2000d..... 14

42 U.S.C. § 2000d-1 14

42 U.S.C. § 2000e(j) 19, 21, 46

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a) 19, 21, 44, 46

Pub. L. No. 115-245, 132 Stat. 2981, 3118 (2018)..... 27

Pub. L. 115–245, Div. B, sec. 507(d) 38

Pub. L. No. 93-145 (1973)..... 12

Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 1605.2 19, 21

45 C.F.R. § 75.371 12, 14

45 C.F.R. § 75.371(b) 14

45 C.F.R. § 75.371(c)..... 14

45 C.F.R. § 88.2(4) 18

45 C.F.R. § 88.7(i)(2)..... 14

45 C.F.R. § 88.7(i)(3)(iv)..... 14

45 C.F.R. § 88.7(i)(3)(v)..... 14

Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, Protecting Statutory Conscience Rights in Health Care;
Delegations of Authority,
83 Fed. Reg. 3,881 (Jan. 26, 2018) 43, 50

Promoting Free Speech and Religious Liberty,
82 Fed. Reg. 21,675 (May 4, 2017) 44

Protecting Statutory Conscience Rights in Health Care; Delegations of Authority,
84 Fed. Reg. 23,170 (May 21, 2019) passim

Regulation for the Enforcement of Federal Health Care Provider Conscience Protection
Laws,
76 Fed. Reg. 9,968 (Feb. 23 2011) 16

Standards of Compliance for Abortion-Related Services in Family Planning Service
Projects,
58 Fed. Reg. 34,024 (June 23, 1993) 52

Treatises

5 Wright & Miller § 1202 6

Black’s Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009)..... 19

Other Authorities

Accreditation Council for Graduate Med. Educ., Program Requirements for Residency
Education in Obstetrics and Gynecology, 1996–1997 Graduate Medical Education
Directory 131 (1996), <https://www.acgme.org/Portals/0/PDFs/1996-97.pdf>..... 26

Angel M. Foster, Amanda Dennis & Fiona Smith, *Do Religious Restrictions Influence Ectopic Pregnancy Management? A National Qualitative Study*, 21 *Women’s Health Issues* 104 (2011), <https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/21353977> 29, 34

Lori R. Freedman, Uta Landy & Jody Steinauer, *When There’s a Heartbeat: Miscarriage Management in Catholic-Owned Hospitals*, 98 *Am. J. Public Health* 1774 (2008) 33

Maegan Vazquez & Jessica Ravitz, *Trump Announces ‘Conscience Objection’ Rule for Medical Care is Finalized*, CNN, May 2, 2019, <https://www.cnn.com/2019/05/02/politics/trump-administration-final-rule-conscience-objections/index.html> 1, 9

Refusals to Provide Health Care Threaten the Health and Lives of Patients Nationwide, Nat’l Women’s Law Center (2017), <https://nwlc.org/resources/refusals-to-provide-health-care-threaten-the-health-and-lives-of-patients-nationwide/> 33

Rob Stein, *Religious Hospitals’ Restrictions Sparking Conflicts, Scrutiny*, Wash. Post, Jan. 3, 2011, https://www.washingtonpost.com/health-environment-science/religious-hospitals-restrictions-sparking-conflicts-scrutiny/2011/01/03/ABVVxmD_story.html..... 34

Legislative Materials

119 Cong. Rec. 9,597 (1973)..... 23

142 Cong. Rec. 4,926 (1996)..... 26

142 Cong. Rec. 5,158 (1996)..... 26

142 Cong. Rec. 5,171 (2006)..... 26

150 Cong. Rec. H10,090 (Nov. 20, 2004) 27
